In accordance with

wone  11Q14
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

wamnioecreine. Notice of final account prior to dissolution
Insolvency Act 1986. |n CVL

g

Companies House

ALY

02.’04/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE
AZ6 1310372020 #103
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

oyt [0 [ {5 [7[4[3[5]7

-+ Filling in this form

Company name in full | Passing Clouds Trading Ltd

Please complete in typescript of in
bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) I Stephen
Surmname | Penn
Liquidator’s address
Building name.’numberl Unit 2
Street | Railway Court
Post town Ten Pound Walk
Cournty/Region [ Doncaster
Postcode |4 |—’_|_|_|——-
Country
n Liquidator’s name ®
@ Other liquidator
Full forename{s) Use this section to tell us about
Sumame another liquidator.
Liquidator’s address ®
Building name/number | @ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | another liquidator.
Post town |
County/Region |
Postcode EEREEREE
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

[ Liquidator's release

‘ 1 Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

O 1 attach a copy of the final account.

E Sign and date
Liquidator's signature | Sumere
X X

Signature date "1 I%— "IB—I:?T E WEW

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

| e Stephen Penn

mhere to send

| <= Absolute Recovery Limited

Ardrress

Unit 2

, Railway Court

| ™™ Ten Pound Walk

| Gt yoncaster

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UL.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

[W—‘,FWITFI—SFF—IE,—_ ﬂ Further information

[
[~ info@absrecovery.co.uk
| ™™ 01302 572701

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

IJ1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[J You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

For further information please see the guidance notes
an the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

D4/17 Version 1.0




Liquidator’s Final Progress Report to
Creditors and Members

Passing Clouds Trading Ltd
- In Liquidation

9 January 2020



PASSING CLOUDS TRADING LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Unrealisable Assets

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 Liquidator's Remuneration

] Creditors’ Rights

7 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 3 February 2018 to 9 January 2020
Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 3 February 2015 to 8 January
2020

B Time Analysis for the period 3 February 2018 to 8 January 2020
Cumulative Time Anaiysis for the Period from 3 February 2015 to 8 January 2020

c Additional Information in relation to Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Liguidators Final Progress Report



PASSING CLOUDS TRADING LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

1.1

12
1.3

14

1.5

2.1

22

23

2.4

2.5

26

27

Introduction

|, Stephen Penn of Absolute Recovery Limited, Unit 2, Railway Court, Ten Pound Walk,
Doncaster, DN4 5FB, was appointed as Liquidator of Passing Clouds Trading Ltd (the
Company) on 3 February 2015. The liquidation commenced in February 2015 with estimated
asset values of £9,981 and anticipated liabilities of £124,317, which subject to the cost of
liguidation expected a return to creditors of O pence in the pound. The actual return to creditors
was O pence in the pound.

The trading address of the Company was 440 Kingsland Road, London, EB 4AA

The registered office of the Company was changed to Unit 2, Railway Court, Ten Pound Walk,
Doncaster, DN4 5FB and its registered number is 08374397.

As the liquidation is now complete, | am required to provide a progress report covering the
period since my last progress report. This is my final report in the liquidation and covers the
period from 3 February 2018 to 8 January 2020 (the Period).

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency appointments

can be found at www. absolute-recovery.co uk/privacypolicy.html. If you are unable to
download this, please contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an overview of the progress made in the
Period, together with information on the overall cutcome of the liquidation.

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the Period with a
comparison to the directors' statement of affairs values, together with a cumulative account
since my appointment, which provides details of the remuneration charged and expenses
incurred and paid by the Liquidator.

Continuing from my last progress report, Henderson & Jones were unsuccessful in reaching
an agreement with the directors and communication and correspondence was not forthcoming
from the director. With this Henderson & Jones advised that no further action would be taken
as after carrying out an assessment it was unlikely that any recoveries could be made therefore
they passed the case back to me.

During the period | prepared and issued my last progress report to all creditors and members
and submitted the same to Companies house, | also submitted relevant forms to HM Revenue
& Customs.

| have carried out my pre closure steps which included seeking closure from Hendersan &
Jones, issuing clearance letters to all relevant parties, carrying out a final review of my case
files, reconciling the liquidation bank account, drawing my final fees and ensuring that there
were nc matters preventing me closing my files.

Upon compietion of the above | have then proceeded to prepare and issue my final account in
this matter.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

As noted in my previous reports, the Liquidator must comply with certain statutory obligations
under the Insclvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. Details about the work undertaken
in this regard has been outlined previously and | would confirm that in the final period of the
liquidation, the only matters that have affected the costs in this area to any particular extent are
carrying out the duties as detailed above.

Liquidator's Final Progress Report



PASSING CLOUDS TRADING LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

28

29

2.10

2.1

212

2.13

214

2.15

3.1

41

Realisation of Assets

Realisations have been made during the period in respect of Gross Bank interest, a total of
£0.88 has accrued.

During the liquidation the following has been assets have been realised furniture & equipment,
Stock, Goodwill, Cash at Bank and Bank interest gross which has been set out in my previous
reports and detailed.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section 4 of this
report. A Liquidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from unsecured
creditors, but also those of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may
invalve separate reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset
realisations caught under their security, most typically a debenture as well as dealing with the
general handling of communications with stakeholders, such as customers and suppliers.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal. | would
confirm that in this case no employees proceeded to make a claim from the Redundancy
Payment Service therefore no assistance was required or given.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditars generally and the
more creditors there are on an assignment, the higher the resultant cost will usually be,
however a Liquidator is required by statute to undertake this work. In this case | have update
my software with creditor claims, as no dividends were to be paid no adjudication of claims has
been carried out | have however issued correspondence 1o creditors where requested and
spoke with several by telephone.

Investigations

You may recal! from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Liquidator
is required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations
by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not necessarily bring

any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential asset recoveries
that the Liquidater can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first year of the
liquidation and is confidential.

Since my last progress report | would advise that nc further asset realisations have come to
light that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors.

Unrealisable Assets

All of the assets detailed in the Statement of Affairs have been realised therefore the company
has no unrealisable assets remaining.

Outcome for Creditors
Secured Creditors

The company has no secured creditors,

Liguidator's Final Progress Report



PASSING CLOUDS TRADING LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

42

4.3

5.1

52

5.3

54

55

56

57

Preferential Creditors

The company has no preferential creditors.
Unsecured Creditors

i received claims totalling £20,887.80 from 5 creditors.

| can confirm that the realisations are insufficient to declare a dividend to the unsecured
creditors.

Liquidator's Remuneration

The basis of the Liquidator's remuneration was fixed by reference to the time properly spent by
him and his staff in managing the Liquidation.

My time costs for the Period are £1,960.25. This represents 7.79 hours at an average rate of
£251.64 per hour. Aftached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation.

A narrative explanation of the work undertaken by the Liquidator during the Period can be found
at section 2 of this report and | would confirm that £386.93 have been drawn during the Period
on account of my accrued time costs.

Also attached as Appendix B is a cumulative Time Analysis for the pericd from 3 February 2015
to 9 January 2020 which provides details of my time costs since the commencement of the
liquidation. These time costs total £17,017.75 which represents 87.59 hours at an average rate
of £194 29 per hour. | would confirm that £9,386 93 has been drawn against my total time
costs since my appointment and that no further amounts will be drawn in the liquidation.

Aftached as Appendix B is additional information in relation to the Liquidator's fees and the
expenses and disbursements incurred in the liquidation.

A copy of 'A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be downloaded
from:

hitps.//www.icaew com/-/media/corporateffiles/technical/insolvency/creditors-
quides/2017/liquidations-creditor-fee-guide-6-april-2017 ashx7la=en

Creditars’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have been
itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liguidator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Liguidator's Final Progress Repert



PASSING CLOUDS TRADING LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

6 Conclusion

6.1 This final account will conctude my administration of this case. The Notice accompanying this
account explains creditors rights on receipt of this information and also when | will vacate office

,!\
7 TS
Stephen Penn
Liquidator

Enc

Ligquidator's Final Progress Report



PASSING CLOUDS TRADING LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 3 February 2019 to 9 January 2020

Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 3 February 2015 to 9 January
2020

Liquidator's Final Progress Report



Passing Clouds Trading Ltd
(In Liquidation)
LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 03/02/2019 From 03/02/2015

of affairs To 09/01/2020 To 09/01/2020
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Furniture & Equipment 14,890.00 0.00 10,290.00
Stock 25000 0.00 1,200.00
Goodwill 3,130.00 0.00 0.00
Cash at Bank 406.00 0.00 158.81
Bank Interest Gross 0.89 17.52
089 . 11,666.33
PAYMENTS
Preparation of S. of A. 0.00 33333
Cffice Holders Fees 386.93 G,386.93
Corporation Tax 0.00 202
Irrecoverable VAT 77.38 1,8944.05
. 4643 1166633
Net Receipts/{Payments) ) (463 42) 000
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 Current {463.42) 0.00
- (463.42) 000
Note:
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.04 09 January 2020 14:47



PASSING CLOUDS TRADING LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix B

Time Analysis for the period 3 February 2019 to 9 January 2020

Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 3 February 2015 to 9 January 2020

Liquidator's Final Progress Report



6b:¥| 0Z0Z ABnuUer gg

81-€0-G} UCISIAA,

| jo | @bed

000 paLue|D SjuBLUesINgsI] {B10 L

[+[ 1] PBUIR|D Se84 [BJOL
P9'VST ST096'} 8L'L 0z'o 9L LL's oo SINOH [RJOL
GO0 000 0o 0 000 000 00g oc'o Suipes).
ooc 000 oo 000 000 000 oD Slassy 40 uoljesiesy
00 58 05 g QL0 000 oco oLo 000 suoneBijseal|
ja[e] coo 000 a0 000 00¢Q ago s104pe.))
ago ooa 000 000 000 00 ooo Slapew oyoeds ese)
EE iGE2 522861 65 £ 0z o (41 295 0Z'0 Buiuue|d g UOIESSILIWLPY
(3} ey nelg poddng S|eUCISSe0id
AunoH ebeieay {3}1s09 81} SINOK [RIOL ¢ SILEISINSY 101UBG JBYID seBeuey lsuped uopIung SHOA JO UOPRIYISER|D

0Z02/10/60 ‘0L 610Z/20/€0 ‘wog
1S0d :8po) a0y
P11 BuipelL spnoid Buissed - £/Z0Svd

Aewuwng )s09 g awl) 6dIS - Aju3g awiy



6v-¥) 0202 Aenuer 50

BL-E0-G| UOISIAA

1 0 | abeg

000 pele|] SUBLIBLINGSI] |B30L
000 palWR|D Seed [€I0L
BZPEL SLL10'LL 6548 06°Li2 0Lz LE2 el $inoH 1oL
000 000 00'0 oo 000 000 000 Buipes |
€8 041 03502 0z 000 oo+ 0¢o 000 S]OSTY |0 uonesieay
85pE L 00szRE Oy 82 oL'st 098 090 ({1 suoyebiysau
89621 05 ¢o8 oar ooco oSk Qoo QED SJOLPBID
L4244 J0'ges 09t ooo 06 & 00 Q 0Ll SialEW 3yioedg ese]
9,922 SZSPELL 65 6% 0g's 2011 1S0C 0cs Buiuueld 2 uocuensiuilipy
{3} o1y HeiS poddng S|RUOISSBYCIY
Aunoy ebeisay (3} w05 sun) |INOY (40 ) » SjuE)SISEY JoJues JeyiQy isBeuen eupeg UOU3UN SUOM JO UDREILISSR]D)

0Z0Z/10/60 ‘0L S10Z/20/E0 ‘o4
180d :®poJ paloig
py1 Buipes; spno|3 Burssed - L220Svd

Arewwing }s09 '8 swll 6dIS - Ajug awi}



PASSING CLOUDS TRADING LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix C

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

23

3.1

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The generai approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the

" assignment.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

Watker Morris LLP (legal advice and pursuing Hourly rate and disbursements up to 50% of net
investigation matters) realisations after recovery costs.

Manolete Partners pic Initial assessment on a cost-free basis
Henderson and Jones As below

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

With regard to Henderson and Jones, the agreement | have with them is that in the event of a
successful recovery, they will receive full recovery of their expenses and thereafter 65% of any
realisations with the other 35% being paid to me. In the event that no recovery is made, ho
payment will be due.

Liquidator's Expenses & Disbursements

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
paid at the date of this report is provided below:

Category 1 disbursements

Statutory advertising Nil Nil 176.00 264.00
Specific penalty bond Nil Nil 60.00 36.00
Redirection of the company mail Nil Nil 120.00 120.00
Computer Services — Insolv Nil Nii 110.00 110.00
Meeting room cost Nil Nil 75.00 75.00
Case related travel & subsistence Nil Nil 150.00 150.00

Liquidator's Final Progress Report



PASSING CLOUDS TRADING LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

3.2

33

4.1

[Category 2 disbursements
None

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Alsc
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are inciuded in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appaintment on a proper and reascnable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidator's fees were approved by creditors. Any
Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Charge-Out Rates

Absolute Recovery Limited's current charge-out rates effective from 8 October 2014 are
detailed below. Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

Partner 350
Manager 225- 275
Other Senior Professional 150-175
Assistants & Support Staff 100

New rates from 3 November 2016.

Partner 350
Manager/Senior Manger 225 -275
Other Senior Professional 175 - 225
Administrator/Cashier 150 - 175
Junior Administrator 100
Assistants & Support Staff 100

Liguidator's Final Progress Report




PASSING CLOUDS TRADING LTD (THE COMPANY)} - IN LIQUIDATION

COMPANY NUMBER - 08374397

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Notice of Final Account under R6.28 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to the Company’s creditors that:

1

2

The Company's affairs are fully wound up.

Within 21 days of the receipt of this final account, a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor
(with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or any unsecured
creditor with the permission of the court) may request in writing that the Liquidator provide further
information about his remuneration or expenses included within the final account.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this final account, make an application
to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liquidator's
remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the
Liquidator, as set out in the final account, are excessive.

A creditor may object to the release of the Liguidator by giving notice in writing {o the Liguidator
by the end of the period of 8 weeks from the delivery of this notice. However, if any request for
information or any application to court is made, the period will run until that request or application
is finally determined.

The Liquidator will vacate office under s171 of the insolvency Act 1986 on delivering the final
account to the Registrar of Companies at the end of the above period. The notice delivered will
state whether any creditor has objected to the Liguidator's release.

The Liquidator will be released under $173 of the Insoivency Act 1986 at the same time as
vacating office unless any of the creditors have objected to this, in which case the Liguidator will
apply to the Secretary of State for his release in the alternative.

Stephen Penn
Liquidator

Stephen Penn, the Liquidator whose address is Unit 2, Railway Court, Ten Pound Walk, Doncaster, DN4
5FB may be contacted at this address or by telephone on 01302 572701 or via email at
info@absrecovery.co. uk.



